forth in this section, each and every governing authority of any 203 

municipality shall require permitting as a condition to 204 

construction within the municipality's jurisdiction * * *; 205 

provided, however, that each municipality with a population under 206 

seven thousand five hundred (7,500) according to the most recent 207 

federal decennial census may opt out of requiring such permitting 208 

by a majority vote of the governing authority made by December 31, 209 

2026.  Such an opt out shall only be effective until July 1, 2030. 210

[...]

individual who, for a fixed price, commission, fee, wage or other 246 

compensation, undertakes or offers to undertake the construction, 247 

or superintending of the construction, of improvements to an 248 

existing residence when the total cost of the improvements 249 

exceeds * * * Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00). 250 

(d)  "Residential construction" means any undertaking 251 

described in paragraph (b) of this section performed by a 252 

residential builder. 253 

(e)  "Residential improvement" means any undertaking 254 

described in paragraph (c) of this section performed by a 255